Introduced by: Mayor Date: August 4, 1987

Vote:

Action: Withdrawn by

Mayor 8-4-87

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-64

APPROVING A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT INVOLVING NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA, KALIFORNSKY FIRE SERVICE AREA AND THE CITY OF KENAI.

WHEREAS, Alaska Statutes authorize municipalities to enter into mutual aid programs with other municipalities by adopting an ordinance or resolution approving such a program; and

WHEREAS, Nikiski Fire Service Area and Kalifornsky Fire Service Area, service areas of the Kenai Peninsula Borough, have negotiated a mutual aid agreement with the City of Kenai for a mutual fire protection and emergency medical services response that involves a higher level of response than the currently existing mutual aid agreement between the City of Kenai and Nikiski Fire Service area, as well as the addition of another service area;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BCROUGH:

Section 1. That the mutual aid agreement and operation plan for fire protection and emergency medical services involving Nikiski Fire Service Area, Kalifornsky Fire Service Area and the City of Kenai, attached hereto, are hereby approved; subject to the condition that any response by or to Kalifornsky Fire Service Area is limited to fire protection services only. The Mayor is authorized to execute and effectuate this agreement.

Section 2. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

| THIS | ADOPTED | BY THE DAY OF | ASSEMBLY | OF | THE | KENAI | PENINSULA , 1987 | | ON |
|------|---------|---------------|----------|------|-----|---------|---------------------|----------|----------|
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Jona | than | W. | Sewall, | Assembly | Presiden | <u> </u> |
| ATTE | ST: | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

Borough Clerk